
G R E G  A B B O T T  

January 24,2007 

'Ms. A.S. MeHugh 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Cedar Park 
600 North Bell Boulevard 
Cedar Park, Texas 78613 

Dear Ms. McHugh: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 272099. 

The Cedar Park Police Department (the "department"), which you represent, received two 
separate requests from the same requestor for CRB-3 accident reports for the following 
periods: December 4, 2006 to December 11, 2006 and December 11, 2006 to 
December 17,2006. You claim that the requested information is excepred fro111 disclosure 
~rrtder section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you 
claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.101 excepts froru disclosure "information considered to be confidential by law, 
either constitutional, statutory, orby judicial decision." Gov't Code 5 552.101. This section 
encompasses information protected by other statutes. Section 550.065(b) of the  . . 
Transportation Code states that. except as provided by subsection (c), accident reports are 
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privilegedand confidential. Transp. Code S 550.065(b). Section 550.065(~)(4)provides for 
the release of accident reports to a person who provides two ofthe following three pieces of 
information: ( I )  date of the accident; (2) name of any person involved in the accident; and 
(3) specific location of the accident. Id. 5 550.065(~)(4). In this case, the requestor has not 
provided the department with two of the three reqaired pieces of infomiation. Accordingly, 
the CRR-3 accident reports must be witliheld under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code 
in conjunction with section 550.065(b) of the Transportation Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling niust not be relied upon as a previous 
dcteniiination regarding any other records or any other circiinistances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, goven~mentai bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 8 552.301(0. If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governniental body must appeal by 
fili~lg suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the 
full benefit of slrch an appeal, the governlnental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. Id. 
5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the goveluniental body 
tvill either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or Eile a lawsuit challenging tliis i-itling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe 
Governmetit Code. If the goveniiriental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor sho~ild report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877)  673-6839. Thc requestor may also filc a complaint bvith tile district or county 
atton~ey. I(1. $ 552.3215(e). 

If tliis ruling requires or pemiits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
req~~ested infom~atioii, tilt requcstor can appeal that decision by s ~ ~ i n g  the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Tesiis Di'p't oJPrih. S/ii;it~ v. Giibt.eitti2, 842 S.E1.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tcx. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

J'lcasc remen~ber that ~111der the Act the releasc of inforniation ti-iggers cct-inin procedures 
foi-costs and charges to the requestor. If records arc released in compliance \sith this ruling, 
be siirc that ail charges for thc information arc at or below tile icgal aiiiounis. Questions or 
cornpiairits about over-charging miist be dirccted to I-Iadassab Schioss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 
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If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Aries Solis 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Enc. Subr~litted documents 

c: Ms. Isabel Estrada 
5400 Friedrich Lane, Lot 84 
Austin, Texas 78744 
(w10 enclosures) 


